

**DEPOSITION OF WITNESS NO.2 FOR PETITIONER**

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that-

My name : Pankaj Shekhar Bode,  
Aged : 35 years, Occ.: Service,  
R/o : Kharbi, Nagpur.

.....

**Examination-in-chief of the witness by Adv. Smt. Manisha Sarode for Petitioner.**

1] Since 2018 I am working with Seven Star Hospital as pharmacist. I have appeared before Tribunal as per witness summons. I have filed on record authority letter. It bears signature of Dr. Ganesh Patekar. I know his signature. Said authority letter is at Exh.30.

2] Patient Saurabh Bhujade had purchased medicine from our SSH pharmacy. It is in the premises of the Seven Star Hospital. Patient Saurabh Bhujade was admitted in the said hospital. In all 25 person are working in our pharmacy. The bill No.3 and 13 bear signatures of Priyanka Wakekar, OPD incharge. The bill No.4 and 5 bears signature of Vivek Lende. The bill No.6, 10 and 13 bear signatures of Pranita Gajbhiye. The bill No.7, 9 and 11 bear signatures of Payal. The bill No.8 bear signature of Mukesh. The bill No.12 bear signature of Vrushabh. The bill No.21, 22, 34, 35, 38 bear signatures of Mahesh. I know signatures of all the persons. The bill prepared by Sagar Mankar amounting to Rs.7651/- was issued by our pharmacy. All the bill amount was received by our pharmacy. Said bills are at Exh.31 to 47.

**Cross-examination by Respondent No.1.**

Respondent No.1 and his counsel absent when repeatedly called. Hence cross examination Nil.

**Cross-examination by Adv. Shri Vijay Wankhede holding for Adv. Hitesh Verma for Respondent No.2.**

3] In authority letter no case number is mentioned for which it was issued. The name of patient is also not mentioned therein. There are three pharmacies in the Seven Star Hospital. They are SSH OPD, Severn Stat IPD and Seven Star OT pharmacy. I am working with SSH OPD pharmacy. It is true to say that payment department of each pharmacy is separate. It is not true to say that I do not have knowledge about the payment details of all the three pharmacies. It is true to say that no bills filed on record bear my signatures. It is true to say that I myself had not issued any pharmacy bill to patient Saurabh Bhujade. It is true to say that I did not received the payment of said bills. It is true to say that office copy of said bills is available with our pharmacy. I have not brought today the office copy of said bills. It is not true to say that I did not verify the payment of said bills in the system. I cannot tell the mode of payment of the said bills.

4] It is not true to say that patient Saurabh Bhujade had not purchased any medicine from our pharmacy and no bill amount was paid by him. Our pharmacy used to issue medicine on the basis of prescription only. No prescription is filed on record. It is true to say that bill Exh.42 does not bear signature of any pharmacist so also stamp. It is true to say that I have not verified the said bill.

**Re-examination-Nil.**

R.O.A.C.

Before me.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.

(P. B. Naikwad)  
Member, MACT-1, Nagpur.

3

Claim Petition No.784/2020  
**Exh.29**

Date: 18.09.2024.

Date: 18.09.2024.